

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



FEESERS, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

MICHAEL FOODS, INC., and SODEXHO, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JEFFREY L. KESSLER
Counsel of Record
JOHN F. COLLINS
EAMON O'KELLY
SUSANNAH P. TORPEY
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP
1301 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 259-8000
jkessler@dl.com

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000

Counsel for Petitioner

June 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
A. The Third Circuit’s Timing Requirement Creates A Fundamental Conflict With The Case Law Of Other Circuits	15
B. The Third Circuit’s Novel Timing Requirement Is Contrary To Sixty Years Of This Court’s Precedents Concerning The Requirement Of Competitive Injury In A Price Discrimination Case	21

	PAGE
C. The Question Presented Is An Exceptionally Important One That Warrants This Court’s Review	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX A	
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 414 (M.D. Pa. 2009).....	34a
APPENDIX C	
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1:CV-04-0576, 2009 WL 5226916 (M.D. Pa. June 30, 2009)	141a
APPENDIX D	
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010).....	152a
APPENDIX E	
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-2548, 09-2952, 09-2993, slip op. (3d Cir. Mar. 4, 2010)...	191a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE
<i>Caribe BMW, Inc. v. Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft, 19 F.3d 745 (1st Cir. 1994).....</i>	30-31
<i>Chroma Lighting v. GTE Prods. Corp., 111 F.3d 653 (9th Cir. 1997)</i>	15, 18
<i>Coastal Fuels v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp., 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996)</i>	15-16, 18
<i>DeLong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Electro Minerals Corp., 990 F.2d 1186 (11th Cir. 1993)</i>	16-18
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc., 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....</i>	23, 24, 29
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc., 591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010) (App. 152a-190a).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc., 498 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2007) (App. 1a-33a).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc., Civ. No. 1:CV-04-0576, 2009 WL 5226916 (M.D. Pa. June 30, 2009) (App. 141a-151a).....</i>	11, 25

	PAGE
<i>Feesers, Inc. v. Michael Foods, Inc. and Sodexo, Inc.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 414 (M.D. Pa. 2009) (App. 34a-140a)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	29, 32
<i>FTC v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975))	30
<i>Hartley & Parker, Inc. v. Fl. Beverage Corp.</i> , 307 F.2d 916 (5th Cir. 1962)	18
<i>Hasbrouck v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 1034 (9th Cir. 1987)...	16, 18-19, 20
<i>Innomed Labs, LLC v. Alza Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Jefferson County Pharm. Ass'n v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 460 U.S. 150 (1983).....	29-30, 31-32
<i>Mid-South Distribs. v. FTC</i> , 287 F.2d 512 (5th Cir. 1961)	20
<i>Moog Indus., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 238 F.2d 43 (8th Cir. 1956)	20
<i>Perkins v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 642 (1969)	24-25, 31
<i>Rose Confections, Inc. v. Ambrosia Chocolate Co.</i> , 816 F.2d 381 (8th Cir. 1987)	16, 19-20

	PAGE
<i>Stelwagon Mfg. Co. v. Tarmac Roofing Sys., Inc.,</i> 63 F.3d 1267 (3d Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Hasbrouck,</i> 496 U.S. 543 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toledo Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,</i> 530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)	11, 31
<i>U.S. v. Cooper Corp.,</i> 312 U.S. 600 (1941)	32
<i>U.S. v. Int’l Boxing Club,</i> 348 U.S. 236 (1955)	32
<i>Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,</i> 546 U.S. 164 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 13	<i>passim</i>
 Other Authorities:	
ABA Antitrust Section, Monograph No. 4, The Robinson-Patman Act: Policy and Law Volume I (1980)	14
